## **Strike Force All Star Cheer**

Membership Terms & Conditions



**STRIKE FORCE ALL STAR CHEER** 

### **Accident/Injuries**

Athletes who are unable to participate due to injury or illness must provide a certified doctor's note. Notes are typically provided during a GP or hospital visit. Full recovery is required before returning to training. Strike Force staff will confirm clearance with a medical professional or parent/guardian.

### Video/Photos/Social Media Release

By enrolling, you grant Strike Force permission to photograph or video yourself/your child for promotional use (both online and offline). To opt out, please contact us directly.

## **Payment Policy**

Monthly Tuition: Collected on the first weekend of each month, covering 4 weeks of training. Payment Breakdown: 12 payments x 4 weeks = 48 weeks (with 4 weeks of scheduled breaks per year).

Late Fee: €10 for any payments made after the due date.

Rescheduled Classes: Some sessions may be postponed due to competition schedules. These are offset with additional/extended practices.

## **No Refund Policy**

All fees are non-refundable under all circumstances, including but not limited to tuition, competition, choreography, uniform, or apparel fees. Refunds will not be issued if you cancel an order, leave the programme, or are removed from the programme.

#### Absences

Consistent attendance is mandatory to maintain team integrity and performance.

Excused Absences:

- Contagious illnesses (doctor's note may be required)
- School functions affecting grades (with teacher/principal verification)
- Family emergencies (hospitalisation, etc.)
- Pre-notified family events (10+ days in advance)

#### **STRIKE FORCE ALL STAR CHEER**

- Summer holidays (until 31st August)

Unexcused Absences:

- Social functions, extracurriculars
- Holidays not during scheduled breaks or affecting Red Zone/Black Out
- Homework
- Transportation issues
- Fatigue/lack of motivation
- Late arrivals (10+ minutes)
- Improper attire

### **Places & Positions**

Team placements are earned and never guaranteed. Coaches assign positions based on skill level, team fit, and overall season success. These may change during the season as skills develop or regress. Strike Force is not the right fit if team placement is a condition of participation.

#### **Competitions & Events**

All-Star team members commit to full participation in training and financial responsibilities.

Associated Costs:

- Monthly Tuition
- Annual Membership Fee (includes insurance)
- Annual Competition Fees (lump sum at season start)
- Choreography Fee (international choreographers)
- Uniform Costs
- Camps, Clinics, Workshops
- Cheer Shoes & Bow
- Travel & Accommodation for events (domestic & international)

### **Cancellation of Practices**

Strike Force is not liable for closures due to weather, government mandates, or facility use. Make-up sessions will be scheduled when possible.

#### **Red Zone**

Occurs 3–6 weeks before a major event. Attendance is mandatory. Absence requests are not accepted during this period.

#### **Black Out Days**

The final 2 sessions before an official event are mandatory. Missing these results in exclusion from that event.

#### **Social Media Policy**

Athletes and parents must:

- Interact respectfully in-person and online
- Refrain from negative comments about others
- Represent Strike Force positively at all times
- Avoid behaviours such as underage drinking, profanity, drug use, or poor sportsmanship (online and offline)

Violations may result in suspension or removal from the programme.

Strike Force manages all official social media accounts. Unauthorised pages must be removed upon request. Videos of routines are not to be shared unless posted by the gym. Uniformed posts must align with Strike Force's image and values.

#### Strike Force – The Brand

Only Strike Force-approved vendors may produce merchandise using gym trademarks. Items must be ordered and paid for through the gym. Unauthorised duplication is prohibited. Written approval is required to use logos, team names, or branding.

## **GDPR Compliance**

Strike Force manages personal data in compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR). All data shared with us will be used solely for the purpose of gym operation, communication, and safety. Personal information will never be shared without consent, and any data retained will be stored securely. For more details or concerns, please contact us.



# Strike Force All Star Cheer Membership Terms & Conditions

**Comprehensive Policy Document** 

Excellence. Dedication. Teamwork. www.strikeforcecheer.ie

STRIKE FORCE ALL STAR CHEER